TTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELn STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEw HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SUITE 325
PORTSMOUTH
New HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SuUITE #103

CONCORD

NEew HAMPSHIRE
03301-5089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020
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Superior Court

v. MacRae
v. MacRae
v. MacRae

v. MacRae

Enclosed for £filing, lease find Defendants’
Objection to Plaintiff h Motion  for
Clarification. .

Very tz yours,

Robert R. Lucic

RRL/slb
Enc.
cc: Mark A. Abramson, Esquire

Peter Gleichman, Esqguire
William W. Cleary, Esquire
Peter W. Heed, Esquire
Robert Upton, II, Esquire
Gordon MacRae



SoETESTUTS, T HAMPERIRE CZEZZ-CESES
CTrRARLIS A, SSiFFIN TZL.eCcz-a3z-1832C
ETER A. GLIICHMAN 603-659-2200
FAX 6C3-433-1197

CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED

August 30, 1996 MAINE
PETER A. GLEICHMAN

MacRae, et a

Please find enclosed r £i14 i h intiff’s Motion
for Clarification in in connection
with the above-consolidated cases. ease bring the enclosed to

the attention of Judge Conboy.

Thank you for your cbnsideration.

Sincerely,

enc. as stated

cc: James E. Higgins, Esquire
Mark A. Abramson, Esquire
Robert Upton, II, Esquire
William W. Cleary, Esquire
Peter W. Heed, Esquire
Rae

S.P. B&G




et August 28, 1996
ATTORNEYS AT LAW’ _

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER

NEw HAMPSHIRE -

03105-3701 4

FAX 603-627-8121 |

603-668-0300 -

- 1 HARBOUR PLACE
: Surte 325

v. MacRae

) PORTSMOUTH v. MacRae
NEW HAMPSHIRE - -
. 03801-3856 -MacRae

FAX 603-433-3126

- © 603-433-2111
143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SuITe #103

CONCCRD

NEw HAMPSHIRE
03301-3089

'Hﬁg?ﬁggg Enclosed for filing, please find Defendants’
77T Objection to Plaintiff Amended Motion for
Reconsideration. .

v. MacRae

Very Eﬁy;y yours,

Robert R. Lucic

RRL/slb.

Enc. |

cc: Mark A. Abramson, Esquire .
Peter Gleichman, Esquire ' )
William W. Cleary, Esquire
Peter W. Heed, Esquire
Robert Upton, II, Esquire
Gordon MacRae



1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEw HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701
FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SurTe 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEew HAMPSHIRE

~ 03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103

CONCORD

NEw HaMPSHIRE
03301-5089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

Wendy Young

Interstate Insurance Group
55 East Monroe Street
Chicago, ILL 60603

Re: v. Roman Catholic. Bishop

of Manchester, Gordan MacRae and Father
. Boucher '

Dear Ms. Young:

sed is a copy of the Court’s Order denying

Motion to Reconsider the August
2, 1996 Order dismissing his claim. As always, 1if
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call me. : '

En

vVery yours,

oy A i
A~ James E. Higgins

JEH/slb ;
Enc.



\TTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
New HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SuUITE 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEw HAMPSHIRE

. 03801-3856
FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MaAIN STREET
StiTe #103

CONCORD

NEwW HAMISHIRE
03301-3089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020
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August 28, 1986

Catalina J. Sugayan, Esquire
Lord, Bissell & Brook

115 South La Salle Street
Chicago, IL 60603

Re: - v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, Gordan Macrae and Father
Boucher '

Dear Catalina:

Enclosed is a copy of the Court’s Order denying

'Motion to Reconsider the August

2, 1996 Order dismissing his claim. As always, if

you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call me.

Very truly yours,
’ / -

" '/ -
7

Robert R. Lucic

RRL/slb



August 28, 1536

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 Eum Streer . MY, Raymond Dumont

P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER Gallagher Bassett Insurance

New Hamesiike - Bedford Commons
03105-3701
raxeos-627.8121 Bedford, NH 03110

603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE . . . .
SuITE 325 Re: v. Roman Catholic Bishop
PORTSMOUTH of Manchester, Gordan Macrae and Father
NEw HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856 Boucher

~ 603-433-2111 _
143 NORTH MAIN STREET :
sure#103  Dear Ray:

CONCORD
New HAMPSHIRE
F-\‘(og.‘iloll-:s(f)sgg _ Enclosed is a,copy of the Court’s Order denying
603-223-2020 Motion to Reconsider the August
p Order dismissing his claim. As always, if
you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to
call me.

Very truly yours,

¢/~ James E. Higgins

JEH/slb
Enc.‘

-1
b\



ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEw HaMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
Surte 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEwW HAMPSHIRE

. 03801-3856
FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103

CONCORD

NEw HAMPSHIRE
03301-3089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

-JEH/slb

August 28, 1356
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Auxiliary Bishop Francis J. Christian
Diocese of Manchester
P.O. Box 310
Manchester, NH 03105-0310

v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, Gordan MacRae and Father

Dear Bishop Christian:

Re:

Enc copy of the Court’s Order denying

Motion to Reconsider the August
2, 1996 Order dismissing his claim. As always, 1if
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to

call me.
Very truly fours,

Robert R. Lucic

Enc.
cc: Father Ed Arsenault

Bradford E. Cook, Esquire‘

-3

P A)
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CHARLES A. BRIFFIN TEL. 6C2-433-1230
FIZTZR A, CLZICHMAN 603-559-2200

FAX 803-433-1197

CHARLES J. GRIFFIN, RETIRED

MAINE
August 22, 1996 PETER A. GLEICHMAN

Dear ~ o

Please find enclosed for filing with the Court Amended
Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration in Docket No. @@
in connection with the above-consolidated cases. This
Amended Motion supplements the pleadings I filed by transmittal

letter dated August 12, 1996. Please bring the enclosed to the
attention of Judge Conboy.

Thank you for consideration.

Sincerely,

Peter A. Gleichman

enc. as stated

cc: James E. Higgins, Esquire
Mark A. Abramson, Esquire
Robert Upton, II, Esquire
William W. Cleary, Esquire
Peter W. Heed, Esquire
Gordon J. MacRae




FROFESSIONAL

ASSCCLATION

VIA HAND DELIVERY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW August 22, 19 956

1000 ELM STREET

P.O. Box 3701

MANCHESTER
New HAMPSHIRE «

03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121

603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE

Clerk
Superior Court

SuITe 325
' PORTSMOUTH
NEew HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856 Re: MacRae
FAX 603-433-3126 MacRae

603-433-2111
143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103

CONCORD v. MacRae
New HAMPSHIRE

03301-5089
FAX 603-224-8899 Dear _

603-223-2020

v. MacRae

Enclosed for filing with the Court on behalf of
. Defendants The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester and
Father Gerard Boucher’s:

1. Objection to Motion for Reconsideration;

2. Objection to Motion to Amend Writ of Summons; and

3. Memorandum of Law.

Very ly yours,

Robert R. Lucic

RRL/slb

~ Enc.
cc: Mark A. Abramson, Esquire

Peter Gleichman, Esquire
William W. Cleary, Esquire
Peter W. Heed, Esguire
Robert Upton, II, Esquire
Gordon MacRae

-3
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[SUBPOENA]

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

..............

Justice of the Peace



E X Y

- 9727

On _‘ at 2.0 a:m-./ I served in hand a

copy of the within Subpoen%f'upon

and tendered to him/ er A check in the amount of the statutory witness fees and

mileage as allowed by law.

| g(f&/VL (R&{’%(/\/
-0

F;



(SUBPOENA]

- STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
. = ss. _
To —Nw .H;a.mp.sbi.i.e; oo

esesscssecscsns eesevcescssssvesccce e ecseacvessseessesssescesssssesessesassesecer st sOR 00l

[T R .

T TR feeeeaes , n 2aid County,
cmthe-dayof_ ...... Ceeiereeaaaes ,at ..9:00.. ... o'clock
:he fore noon, to testify what you know relating to a ...... cause of action .. ...
to be heard and tried betwizt ... .. . N - - - - - - - * ° eeresaeresenes eeeesreeseeeraneaeasennes cesees
e SR ST R RPN and ..Gordon MacRae. et.8l............lieeiiiiiienn. e
...................................................... ittt ieiiiiiiieeieeeee.... and Yyou are required to bring with you
and produce dt the time aforesaid ...........c.c0ieieeeeinenn .............................................. eaeeee .

Justice of the Peace



On ‘____’ at Zr,OS- am./@l served in hand a
copy of the within Subpoena upon ”____

and tendered t@er a check in the amount of the statutory witness fees and

mileage as allowed by law.

%%@M(PLQM; .
g
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RESPONSIBLE ATTORNEY _ - %

1. Authorizacion to close file

SECRETARY . . S : -

1. Obcain file from Records Supervisor . o

2.  Clip this check list to outside of file folder

T3 Remove all unimpertan: papers-ffom file and, subject to lawyer's

approval, des:rov

4. - Subject to: lauyer s approval, send all remaining'inportan: papers :

-~ to clienc (excluding all correspondence). Remember: File will be

. -- destroved upon m;crof11m verificacion. ’ .

5. .- CGive file folder to bookkeeper in orde* to close bzlllng file

BOOKKEZPER ) )

1. Remove file folder of expenses from active status

2. .Call co lawyer's a:nentlon any unbilled time or expenses

3. Transfer bilIing folder to dead scactus (if bll*&d), oT hold stactus .
(if to be billed)

4. Recurn file to Office Manager

RECORDS SUPERVISOR

1.
2.
3.
4.

C - S.

6. .

7.
8.

Remove file material from active file storage

Assign closed file iden:i{}ce:ion number and eater oa this form
Remove visible strips from visible locacor ‘

Place dead file oumber on right hand side of visible strip . .

Transfer file cards from active file drawer to clased.file drawver
(numerical and alphabecical)

Place dead file number at the top cf each file card
File check ‘1ist inside file folder :

Forward file to Microfilm Processor

- MICROFILM PROCESSOR

Remove all scaples, paperclips, etc., from flle maln:alnzng
original sequence

Inserc "scarc file" indicator as top page . -

Insert "closed -file number" .indicator as second page

" Insert all file material as third and subsedquent pages

Insert "end of file" indicator as lasc page
Microfilm entire file in above sequernce
Hold file im original sequence uncil microfilz verificacion received

Destroy file upon micz :' a verificacien
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V.

GORDON J. MACRAE, THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP
OF MANCHESTER, INC., AND MONSIGNOR GERARD BOUCHER

Docket No. -

FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO PLAINTIFF'S
FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO: :
DEFENDANT THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF MANCHESTER

NOW COHES—, Plaintiff, by his attorney,

and requests that in accordance with Superior Court Rule 35,

Defendant Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, prcduce within
. thirty (30) days the following docuir}énts and things for inspection

and copying:

INTRODUCTION AND DEFINITIONS
A. All documents or other information produced iﬁ response
to these reque‘sts should be either (1) produced in original file
folders or in other original means of segregation as maintained by
the Defendant, or (2) organized and J.dentlfled in accordance with

each specifically numbered request below to which your productlon

is responsive.




B. As used herein, the term "document" means all original

writings of any nature whatsoever and all non-identical copies

thereof, in your possession, custody or control, regardless of

where located; and includes, but is not necessarily limited to, the
followihg terms, whether printed or recdrded, or filmed, or
reproduced by any other mechanical process, or written or produced
by hand, or whether'or not claimed to be privile_ged against
discovery on any ground, and in the case where original and/or non-
identical copies are not available, identicél copies of original

documents and copies of non-identical copies, namely: contracts,

agreements, communications, radiograms and telegrams, minutes,

notes, memoranda, telephone slips, studies, reports, summaries,

agenda, bulletins, notices, announcements, charts,

instructions,
manuals, brochures, schedules, price lists, sketches and drawings,
plans, specifications, bids,

purchase orders, photographs,

opinions, reports of consultants, -personal calendars, ledgers,

diaries, medical records or histories, and any other documents.

C. As used herein, the term "communication" means the act or
fact of communicating, including telephone conversations, letters,.
memoranda, or other written communication, meetings or any occasion

of joint or mutual presence as well as the transfer of any document

from one person to another.




D. The acts of any corporation, partnership, trust or other
association referred to herein are denied to be the acts of its

present or former:

Directors

Officers

Employees

Representatives

Agents

Attorneys

Affiliated or related companies acting with respect

to or in conjunction with thektransactlons at
issue.

Nonn Wi

e e

\

'E. As to any document related to matters described herein
which is not in your possession.but which you know to exist, you
are requested to identify such document and indicaté to the best
of your ability its present or last known custodian.

F. In the event yoﬁ claim that any of the materials requested
herein are privileged against discovery, please identify the
document, communication or source of informétion you claim as

privileged and set forth the precise grounds on which the privilege

is asserted.




BEQUEST TCZ TEODUCTION

_— N

1. All records, reports, inemoranda, correspondence, minutes,
tapes, 'notes, or other papers or documents of ény description
contained within the diocesan archives, as referenced in the Code
of Canon Law, including without limitation, Canons 487 and 488,
which in 'any way relate to Gordon MacRae, including any and all
'complainfs, investigations, alleged accounts, and/or reports, made

by any person or to any persons in regards to sexual misconduct,

sexual abuse and/or solicitation of Plaintiff, or any other minor,

throughout the period of 1978 to present.

2. All records, reports, memoranda, correspondence, minutes,

tapes, notes, or other papers or documents of any description ,

" contained within the secret archives as referenced in the Code of

Canon Law, including without limitation, Canons 489 and 4930, which

in any way relate to Gordon MacRae, including ény and all

complaints, investigations, alleged accounts, and/or reports, made
by any person or to any persons in regards to sexual misconduct,
sexual abuse and/or solicitation of Plaintiff, or any other minor,

throughout the period of 1978 to present.

. Dated at Portsmouth, New Hampshire, this -:h day of (.



Respectfully submitted,

By His Attorneys,

Peter A. Gleichman, Esquire
GRIFFIN, SW. ON & GLEICHMAN, P.A.
56 Middle Street, P.0O. Box 598
Portsmouth, N.H. 03802-0598

(603) 433-1830

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing were on this

. , mailed to James E. Higgins, Esquire, Mark

Abramson, Esquire, George P. Dickson, Esquire, and Peter W.
Heed, Esquire, counsel of record and Gordon MacRae, Defendant Pro

// j_ / //ﬂf/

‘Peter A.(ﬁ}elchman, Esqulre
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JPERIOCR COURT

v .
GORDON J. MACRAE,

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF MANCHESTER, INC. AND
MONSIGNOR GERARD BOUCHER

Docket Number: —

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF
DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF MANCHESTER

NOW COMES —, Plaintiff, by his attorney,

and requests that in accordance with Superior Court Rule 35,

Defendant Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester, produce within
thirty (30) days the following documents and things for inspection
and cdpying:

<

INTRODUCTION AND DEFINITIONS

A. All documents or other information produced in response

to these requests should be either (1) produced in original file

' folders or in other original means of segregation as maintained by

the Defendant, or (2) organized and identified in accordance with
each specifically numbered request below to which your production

is responsive.
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B. As usad herein, the term "document" means all driginal
writings of any nature whatsocever and all non-identical copies
thereof, in your possession, custody or control, regardless of
where located, and includes, but is not necessarily limited to, the
following terms, whether printed or recorded, or filmed, or
reproduced by any other mechanical process, or written or produced
by hand, or whether or not claimed to be privileged against
discovery on any ground, and in the case where original and/of non-
identical copies are not available, identical copies of original
documents and copies of non—identical copies, namely: contracts,
agreements, communications, radiograms and telegrams, minutes,
notes, memoranda, telephone slips, studies, reports, summariés,
agenda, bulletins, notices, announcements, instructions, charts,
manuals, brochures, schedules, price lists, sketches and drawings,
plans; specifications, purchaégh orders, bids, photographs,
opinions, reports of consultants, personal calendars, ledgers,

diaries, medical records or histories, and any other documents.

C. As used herein, the term "communication" means the act or
fact of communidating, including telephonevconversétions, letters,
memoranda, or other written communication, meetings or any occasion
of joint'or mutual presence as Qell as the transfer of any;dggument

from one person to another.



D. The acts of any corporation, partnership, trust or other
association referred to herein are denied to be the acts of its

present or former:

Directors

Officers

Employees

Representatives

Agents

Attorneys _
Affiliated or related companies acting with respect

to or in conjunction with the transactions at
issue. - '

SOt Wwh -
L] L]

E. As to any document related to mattersbdescribed herein
which is not in your possession but which you know to exist, you
are requested to identify such document and indicate to the best
of your ability its present or last known custodian._

F. In the event you claim that any of the materials requested
herein are privileged against discovery, please identify the
document, communication or source of information you claim as
privileged and set forth the precise grounds on which the privilege

is asserted.




1. All records, reports, memoranda, correspondence, minutes,
tapes, notes, or other papers or documents of any description which
in any way relate to Gordon MacRae, including any and all
complaints, investigations, alleged accounts, and/or reports, made
by any person or to any persons in regards to sexual misconduct,
sexual abuse and/o; solicitation -of the Plaintiff, or any other
minor, throughout the period of 1978 to present.

RESPONSE:

2. All statements, correspondence, investigation xreports,
written or taped recollections, accounts or other descriptions of
the ihcidents or cdntentions désc&ibed in Plaintiff’s Writ of
Summons or events or circumstances related to such incidents or

contentions.

RESPONSE:




~ 97490

3. All lstters. nctes, postcaxds cor &any other writtsn o<
taped correspondence between Gordon MacRae and the Plaintiff at any
time from 1982 to present.

RESPONSE:

4. All documents maintained by the Roman Catholic Church
identifying the dates and personnel involved in each known
investigation of Gordon MacRae pertaining to the Plaintiff and or

all other known investigations relating to sexual abuse, sexual

misconduct or solicitation of minors.

RESPONSE :
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. -‘Anv ciscipline records, rsprimands, notes, MEmMCS, reports.
or any other document related to the professional competence cf
Gordon MacRae as a Priest.

RESPONSE:

6. All reports, orders, minutes, notes, correspondence or
other documents involving the Priests and/or staff at the Church
which relate in any way to the Plaintiff or the matters alleged in
Plaintiff’s Writ of Summons.

RESPONSE:

’

PMAN P A - ATTTENI S AT L

1362 -5800
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7 411 Church reports cor minutes, regoris to the Bishor, cz

other documents relating to any Church committees, or other
governing bodies within the Church and involving or dealing with

the Plaintiff or the matters alleged in Plaintiff’s Writ of

Summons .
RESPONSE:
8. All records, reports, findings, correspondence,

recommendations or guidelines which relate in any way to the

£

conduct, skill or actions of Gordon MacRae relating to the

Plaintiff and the matters alleged in Plaintiff’s Writ of Summons. °

RESPONSE:




9. All Church By-Laws or rules and resgulations, Priest Z- -

Laws or rules in effect from the time period of 1978 to present.

RESPONSE:

10. All written procedﬁres or policies which the Church
routinely followed relating to the sexual misconduct, sexual abuse
and/or solicitation by its Pfiests involving minors during the
period of time 1978 to present.

RESPONSE:

"
i




1982 to 1983.
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1 . ~ - - o -
11. 2 list of names znd zddresse

4]

Pgbel
-~

of =211 priest

n

o=
I3 — -

persons living at, including those who stayed overnight cn an

occasional basis, and who were employed at the Hampton Rectory from

RESPONSE:

12. Any contracts or agreements between the Church and Gordon
MacRae pertaining to sexual relations, sexual misconduct, sexual
abuse or sexual solicitation while affiliated with the Roman
Catholic Church.

RESPONSE:

e s s el mea e Fmen e . meeiia g ay oy s i mrem e o e
RE ST S MATICN S BUTICHNMAN, P oA o STTIRNEYS T L

(Vo]

LRI R34 - SURTINIIUTR Y e 0156201558 . [
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13. 2ny professiocnal or commercial zgresment, including huc
not limited to contracts and amsndments thereto, between the Church
and Gordon MacRae relating to sexual relations, sexual misconduct,

sexual abuse or sexual solicitation while affiliated with the Roman

Catholic Church.

RESPONSE:

14. All records, reports, letters, memorandum and files
pertaining to Gordon MacRae’s treatment and/or counseling by New
Hamééhire Catholic Charities, pertaining in any way to the
Plaintiff, sexual reiations, sexﬁal abuse or solicitation of any
minor.

RESPONSE:

10




15. A1l =resccrzds, rsperts, and Zilss pertaining to Gorzdon
MacRae'’s tresatment and/or counseling provided by the House of
Affirmation in Whitensville, Massachusetts.

RESPONSE :

16. All records, reports and files pertaining to Gordon

MacRae'’s treatment and/or counseling at Villa Louis Martin in New

Mexico.

RESPONSE:

11

CORTSTH S GLEICHNIAN P - aTTarna T T

L
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b 59
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3

, reports and Iilss pextaining te Gorden
MacRae'’s treatment and/or counseling at the Strafford Guidance

Center.

RESPONSE:

18. Any and all police reports, investigations, memos,
letters pertaining to this case, the fPlaintiff, or any other
alleged sexual misconduct, sexual abuse or solicitation of minors
which in any way is related to Gordon MacRae.

Z

RESPONSE:

12

G, SAINIENN SOSLEIDEMAN B AL e aT
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311 records, raports, Zilss pertaining to Gcrdon MacRae 's

[Spasy ey -

1

(S8

treatment and/or counseling for sexual misconduct, sexual abuse,
and/or solicitation, including but not 1limited to treatment
records, reports and files pertaining to Gordon MacRae's alleged

seizure as diagnosed by Dr. Douglas W. Barrett.

RESPONSE :

20. All records, reports and files pertaining to Gordon

MacRae’s treatment and/or counseling by Dr. Henry Guertin-

7

Ouellette.

RESPONSE:

:
» |

13 ) - l
| |




21, All =2tcxds, not=zs, memoranda, lstters, wrliittso
documents, reports, investigations, phone calls, counseling records
or any contacts from the Church to Division of Children and Youth

Services pertaining to Gordon MacRae in any way, in regards to this
case, the Plaintiff or any other minor.

RESPONSE:

22. All letters, memoranda, notes, telephone contacts, and/or
postcérds either to the Plaintiff from Gordon MacRae or from the

Plaintiff to MacRae in your possession for any time period.

. RESPONSE:

14




23. :ny and &ll probation department records peIrtilning To
MacRae in any way.

RESPONSE:

24. Any and all documents contained in or made a part of
Gordon MacRae’s personnel file, inclﬁding without limitation, any
‘letters, memoranda, psychological or psychiatric reports, or
documents of any type referring to or affecting Gordon MacRae’s
clerical affiliation with the Church.

RESPONSE :

P
,




Dated at Portsmouth, New Hampshire, this lt day of -

Respectf itted,
Y torneys, '

Dated: _ ,_'72/4,1/1[' ﬂ%/j/n . A

Peter A. Gleichman, Esquire
GRIFFIN, SWANSON & GLEICHMAN, P.A.
56 Middle S%reet, P.0. Box 598
Portsmouth, N.H. 03802-0598

(603) 433-1830

CERTIFICATION
I here ertd that copies of the foregoing were on this
t day of . , mailed to Mark A. Abramson, Esquire, George
P. Dickson, Esquire, and Peter W. Heed, Esquire, counsel of record,

and Gordon MacRae, Defendant Pro Se. :

/"ﬁ

Peter A. Glei/el'liman, Esquire
1y,

16



Resporsible Attormey: )
rile # / Case Name:

[

3
[

"y

N . CDQ"-'&Q'\ Mac f:ts -K_.
ME LE CKXLIST = BUPERIOR GO

1. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS:
Date of Occurrence /
Date for Statute of fEE{tations AR
Nature of Matter

2. Appearance: Due on return date (check writ of summons or
orders of notice)

3. nnswer/ariot 8ta within 30 days after return date
(Rules 28, 127) . : ‘

#

4. m: File within 30 days of return date (Rule 33)

5. Third Part s File within 60 days of return date
(Rule 27)

6. Request for Preliminary Pre-trial Conference (i esired):
file motion 90 days after return date (Rule 62

7. completion of Discovery: Deadline 11 months after,
date, unless modified by pretrial order (Rule 62)

8. Pretrial Btipul ents: Due 1 year after return
. date (Rule 62)

NOTES/COMMENTS

[10/91]



Responsible Attorney:
File § / Case Name:

B c -

1. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS!
Date of Occurrence

pate for Statute of—flé tations /. /
Nature of Matter

2. Answer/Special Defenses: Due within 20 days after gervice
(F.R.C.P. 12(2)) __/__/

3. Compulsory Counterclaim: File within 20 days-éfter pervice
(F.R.C.P. 12(b), 13(a)) / /] :

4. Third Party Action: File as of right within 30 days of
service (or 10 days of answer) (F.R.C.P. 14) YA 4

5. Judgment/Dismissal: Once service is completed & no
appearance Or response is filed, the case shall be subject to
dismissal by the Court 45 days after such service, without
notice & without prejudice. (Local Rule 21(c)). When you
represent the plaintiff, in order to protect your case you
must apply to the Clerk for an entry of judgment by default
(F.R.C.P. 55(a)). __ /" /

6. Discovery: To be established at pretrial conference
(F.R.C.P. 16)

a) Plaintiff’s Interrogatories /S
b) Defendant’s Interrogatories ___/

c) Plaintiff’s Expert Disclosure /) /
d) Defendant’s Expert Disclosure ___/__/
e) Plaintiff’s Depositions /S

£) Defendant’s Depositions / __/

q) Other /]

h) Completion ___/___/

7. Submission of Pretrial Materials: To be established at
pretrial conference (Local Rule 10)

NOTES/COMMENTS

SIEASE NOTE: If you have obtained an extensicn of time to
2nswer or otherwise plead, you will need ©o re-calculate the
cdeadlinss for Itzms IO&E 4
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.TTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
New HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SurTE 325
PORTSMOUTH
New HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103

CONCORD

NEw HAMPSHIRE
03301-5089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

August 15, 1996

Wendy Young

Interstate Insurance Group
55 East Monroe Street
Chicago, ILL 60603

Re: — v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, et als

Re: v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester and Gordan MacRae

Re: v. Roman Catholic Bishop

' of Manchester and Gordan MacRae

Re: v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, Gordan MacRae and Father
Boucher

Dear Ms. Young:
I have

our letters dated July 25, 1996 regarding
and July 29, 1996 regardin*

I am enclosing a copy of the Court’s recent

“order regarding the statute of limitations in ﬁse

As you can see the matter involving

has been dismi eceived a Motion
for Reconsideration fromm counsel which we
do not expect to succeed. He may then possibly appeal to
the New Hampshire Supreme Court. ‘

With respect to claim, you state
that IFC would not indemnify MacRae nor allow his defense
costs to be incorporated into the underlying limits so as
to activate IFC’s excess liabilit . I refer you
to paragraphs 84 through 89 of& Writ of
Summons in which he sets forth a claim for clergy
malpractice against Gordon MacRae. It is our

understanding that this claim is within the policy
coverage..



_ alleges gross negligence, negligent

hiring and negligent supervision as well as vicarious
liability against the Diocese. Based upon these
allegations, we do not see any basis for an assertion
that IFC may not be required to indemnify the Diocese for
wexpected or intended personal injury”.

At this time, we understand that_ claim

involves alleged sexual abuse from 1982 through 1985, all
~ i parently falls within the coverage period.
Wclaims that there was no sexual contact after
1985. According to the facts presented during the
hearing on the statute of limitatioms, met
Gordon MacRae in the summer of 1979. There does not

appear to be any allegation that there were any contacts
prior to September 10, 1978.

We disagree with IFC’s position that “for each year
in which the alleged abuse occurred, the [Diocese’s]
entire SIR and underlying layer of coverage would have to
be exhausted before any of'IFC’s excess indemnity ‘
coverage for that year would be triggered.” We note the
Seventh Circuit’s recent opinion in Lee v. Interstate
Fire & Casualty Company, 86 F.3d 101, (7% Cir., June 11,
1996) in which the court stated that negligent
supervision may well be single “occurrence” (applying
Rhode Island law). has made claims for both
negligent hiring and negligent supervision. Based on the
facts in this case, we believe that the New Hampshire
courts would find that a claim for negligent hiring or
supervision would constitute a single “occurrence” within
the definition of the policy. Thus, IFC’s coverage would
be triggered once the SIR and underlying coverage is met
for a single occurrence.

Finally, we must take serious issue with IFC’s
assertion that it may subsequently seek reimbursement for
funds it may contribute to a settlement of this matter. -
Should IFC contribute to a settlement to resolve this
matter without a trial on the merits, we assume that IFC
is settling not only the underlying claim but the
indemnification obligation to the Diocese as well.



It yéu have any
call me.

JEH/slb

Enc.

cc: Cathy Sugayan
Raymond Dumont

questions, please do not hesitate to

Ve truly yours,

James E. Higgins
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August 12 - S ‘

’ cl erk i e
ty Superior Court

Re: v. Gordon MacRae, et al T ,Mm?
| No. ¢ o RS

vear (NI

Please find enclosed for filing with the Court's Plaintiff's
Motion +to Amend Writ of Summons, Plaintiff's Motion for
Recong , and Plai ! orandum of Law in connection

i . ted under lead case

Please bring the
ge Conboy.

enclosed to the immediate attention of Ju

Sincerely,

Peter A. Gleichman

enc. as stated

cc: James E. Higgins, Esquire
Mark A. Abramson, Esquire
William W. Cleary, Esquire
Robert Upton, II, Esquire
Peter W. Heed, Esquire
Gordon MacRae, pro se

-3

-3



August 13, -

"TORNEYS AT LAW

, Clerk

. 1000 ELm STREET
' ty Superior Court

P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEew HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE

SuiTe 325
PORTSMOUTH Re: v. MacRae
New HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856 v. MacRae

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

3 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103
CONCORD
NEew HAMPSHIRE
FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

v. MacRae

Q. MacRae

Enclosed for filing with the Court is
Defendant’s The Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester
Partially Assented to Motion to Continue Structuring

Conference.
. - Very truLy'yOqE§,
R AT z
47<f ?%%??ﬁ25g:;—-———-
¢Robert R. Lucic
RRL/slb
Enc.

cc: Mark A. Abramson, Esquire
Peter Gleichman, Esquire
William W. Cleary, Esquire
Peter W. Heed, Esquire
Robert Upton, II, Esquire
Gordon MacRae

9758



PROFESSICNAL

ASSOCIATION

SRBG

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEw HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SuITE 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEew HAMPSHIRE

) 03801-3856
FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SuITE #103

CONCORD

NEw HAMPSHIRE
03301-5089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

-~ 9739

August 9,.""
Mr. Raymond Dumont

Gallagher Bassett Insurance
Bedford Commons

Bedford, NH 03110
Re: —v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, et als
Re: — v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester and Gordan MacRae
Re: _ v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester and Gordan MacRae
Re: _v. 'Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, Gordan MacRae and Father
Boucher
Dear Ray:

Enclosed are the Briefs and Findings of Fact and
Rulings of Law filed in the,above cases..

We are still attempting to gather material in
response to your letter of July 20, 1996. We understand ‘
that our insurers are taking the position that Gordon
MacRae is not covered by the Diocese’s insurance. We
cannot release Gordon MacRae’s personnel file without a
release from him to do so.

As you know, discovery has been stayed in these
matters pending resolution of our Motions to Dismiss
pursuant to the statute of limitations and therefore we
do not have a great deal of information at this time.

s convicted in
and pled guilty
and

We understand that Gorgon MacRae
the criminal case regarding




At this time we are contemplating whether to take an
interlocutory appeal to the New Hampshire Suireme Court

on Judged Conboy’s decision with respect to

At this time it is premature to assess the
settlement or judgment value in these cases. We have no
information on the Plaintiffs’ claims for damages at this
time. '

Very truly yours,
‘/(?Zéf
Robert R. Lucic

JEH/slb
Enc.
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August 8,-

Atty James E. Higgins

Sheehan, Phinney, Bass & Green, P.A.
PO Box 3701

1000 Elm Street

Manchester, NH 03105-3701

-l i

Dear Jim:

At your very earliest, please provide me with copies of all documentation from the NH Superior
Court petition, as well as copies of all briefs filed for the evidentiary hearing. This

documentation is being requested by excess insurers.

There is an urgency to this request per excess insurers and I must have the requested material
in hand thtun the next week.

Thanks for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

#

Raymond L. Dumont
Branch Manager

P 0. Box 10148 ¢ Bedford Commons ® Bedford, N.H. 03110-0148¢ 603/668 4746 Telefax 603/647-0212
A Subsudlary of Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.



PRCFZSSIONAL

ASSCCIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 EL™ STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEW HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SUITE 325
PORTSMOUTH
New HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103

CONCORD

NEew HAMPSHIRE
03301-5089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

August 7, ‘

Catalina J. Sugayan, Esquire
Lord, Bissell & Brook

115 South La Salle Street
Chicago, IL 60603

Re: v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester, et als

Re: P v. Roman Catholic Bishop
of Manchester and Gordan MacRae
Clai

Re: v. Roman Catholic Bishop

of Manchester and Gordan MacRae

v. Roman Catholic Bishop
Manchester, Qordan MacRae and Father
Boucher

Claim No. —

Dear Catalina:

)
[}
‘

Enclosed is a copy of the Court’s Order regardin
our Motions to Dismiss. As you can see, the ﬂby

has been dismissed. The claims by
and are allowed to proceed.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to

call me.

Very trul ours, »

Robert R. Lucic

RRL/slb
Enc.



ASSCTIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEW HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701

FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
SuiTe 325
PORTSMOUTH
NEW HAMPSHIRE
03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103

CONCORD

NEW HaMPSHIRE
03301-3089

~ FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

August 6, _

Albert M. Drukteinis,
30 Canton Street,
Manchester, NH

M.D., J.D.
Suite 7
03103

— and - v. Gordon MacRae,

et als

RE:

Dear Dr. Drukteinis:

Enclosed is the opinion of Judge Conboy denying
our motion as to _the and granting our motion
to dismiss as to .

Very truly yours,

i

Jameg E. Higgins

JEH/slb.”
Enc.



PROFESSIONAL
ASSOCIATION

SIRBG

\.TTORNEYS AT LAW

1000 ELM STREET
P.O. Box 3701
MANCHESTER
NEewW HAMPSHIRE
03105-3701
FAX 603-627-8121
603-668-0300

1 HARBOUR PLACE
Suite 325
PORTSMOUTH
New HAMPSHIRE

© 03801-3856

FAX 603-433-3126
603-433-2111

143 NORTH MAIN STREET
SUITE #103

CONCORD

NEew HAMPSHIRE
03301-5089

FAX 603-224-8899
603-223-2020

July 26, G

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
Auxiliary Bishop Francis J. Christian

Dioccese of Manchester
P.0. Box 310

Manchester, NH 03105-0310
Re: _v. Gordon MacRae and
Rom holic Bishop of Manchester

v. Roman Catholic Bisho

d Gordan MacRa

v. Roman Catholic Bishop
oY Manchester, Gordan MacRae and Father

Bouche
v. Roman Catholic Bishoi

of Manchester énd Gordan MacRa

of Manchester

Dear Frank:

I enclose the statément of Dr.
connection with his testimony and the

Drukteinis in
reparation for

it 3 the cases of_ _
and y. s you know from my-
previous communication to you, Dr Drukteinis -

reviewed material in connection with
case and could not render a favorable opinion for us.
statement 1is

Would you kindly see that his

promptly honored?

B% t regards,

James E. Higgins
JEH/slb
Enc.
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v s e AT -
LRSI L IS AL CONSULTATICH

‘can 2oard of 20 Cantor Street. Suvitz 7, Menchasten, NH 53103 American Academy
Jchiztry and Neurology (S2F) S23.843E or (802) 53841483 - FAX (E03) 8834223 ci ~ain Menagsmant
American Board of ’ - ) Massachusstts Ear

Farensic Psychiatry . 400 West Cummings Park, Suite 3800, Waburn, MA 01801
. {(817) 833-7768

suty 22, R

Attorney Robert Lucic

Sheehan, Phinney, Bass & Green
1000 Elm Street

PO Box 3701

Manchester, NH 03105-3701

RE: D - CEES e - (D
Dear Attorney Lucic:

Enclosed is my bill for services to date 'in the above
captioned matter.

_Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.

rely,

Sig

Drukteinis, M.D., J.D.

AMD/bvd

Enclosure




I CHARGES OR

. PAYMENTS MADE
Attorney Robert Lucic ST APPEAR
Sheehan, Phinney, Bass & Green . Rl

1000 Elm Street : i

PO Box 3701 '
Manchester, NH 03105-3701

BALANCE
FORWARD
l—f;%:_i,— DESCRIPTION ° TeEe" ,,AYM‘:::”S'ADJ. BALANCE :
07/07 |
3996 | Review of Records (2% hrs) 500 Q0 500100
07/Q8 | 1% hrs)
%M&M&Lﬂi&:ﬂiqains 304 00 800 100
07/13 . (1 hr)
1996 | Tel conf with Atty Lucic 204 00 1000 |00
07/17 :
« I”'IQé’G"” Review of Records (2 hrs) | 4%0 00 ‘ 140000
*+07/18 | ‘ (3/4 hrk }
1996 Mtg with Attys Tneic & H'igr_p'nq 15400 1 550 100
07/19 |
1996 | Review of Records (1 _hr) 204 00 750100
1996 | Mtg with Attys Lucic & Higgins! 300 00 050100
07/21.
| Review of Records (2% hrs) 500 00 0550100
Q7/22. -
1996 | Prep for testimony (1 hr) 204 00 R750 {00
07/22. ' .
1996 | Ct testimony (% day sched) 1000 00 3750100
|
i

{  SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS Form No. LS-M11-WD PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN #



